

University of Maryland Francis King Carey School of Law

DigitalCommons@UM Carey Law

Faculty Scholarship

Francis King Carey School of Law Faculty

10-20-2023

Brief of Amicus Curiae Tax Professors in Support of Respondent in Moore v. United States

Donald B. Tobin

University of Maryland Francis King Carey School of Law, dtobin@law.umaryland.edu

Ellen P. Aprill

Loyola Law School Los Angeles

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/fac_pubs



Part of the [Accounting Law Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Legal History Commons](#), [Taxation-Federal Commons](#), and the [Tax Law Commons](#)

Digital Commons Citation

Tobin, Donald B. and Aprill, Ellen P., "Brief of Amicus Curiae Tax Professors in Support of Respondent in Moore v. United States" (2023). *Faculty Scholarship*. 1661.

https://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/fac_pubs/1661

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Influential economists prior to and at the time of the passage of the Sixteenth Amendment recognized a broad definition of income	5
II. Similarly, accountants working in the early twentieth century recognized a broad defi- nition of income	12
III. The leading legal treatises of the time also acknowledged the broad meaning of in- come	16
IV. Prior to and during the drafting and rati- fication of the Sixteenth Amendment, both its drafters and supporters characterized it as having the potential to tax more than realized income	21
V. The phrase “from whatever source derived” became part of the Sixteenth Amendment to ensure its breadth, not to constrict its reach	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	26, 27
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	11
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920).....	27, 28
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	18
<i>In re Spanish Prospecting Co.</i> , 1 Ch. 92 (1908- 1910) All ER Rep. 573	14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	4, 21, 27
<i>Spring City Foundry v. Commissioner</i> , 292 U.S. 182 (1934).....	2, 14, 15
<i>State v. Frear</i> , 148 Wis. 456 (1912).....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 269 U.S. 422 (1926).....	2, 14, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XVI ...	1-5, 8, 10-13, 16, 19-24, 27, 29, 30
STATUTES	
Revenue Act of 1913	11, 20, 21, 26
Revenue Act of 1916	11, 20, 21
Revenue Act of 1870	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
Regulation No. 33, Art. 107, <i>Law and Regulations Relative to the Tax on Income of Individuals, Corporations, Joint Stock Companies, Associations, and Insurance Companies, Gov't Printing Office</i> (Jan. 5, 1914).....	15, 20, 23
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
44 Cong. Rec. 533 (Mar. 29, 1909)	23
44 Cong. Rec. 1682 (May 3, 1909).....	23
44 Cong. Rec. 3344-45 (June 16, 1909).....	24, 27
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909).....	25
44 Cong. Rec. 3900 (June 28, 1909).....	25
44 Cong. Rec. 4000 (July 1, 1909).....	23
44 Cong. Rec. 4121 (July 5, 1909).....	25
44 Cong. Rec. 4401 (July 12, 1909).....	27
44 Cong. Rec. 4408 (July 12, 1909).....	27
44 Cong. Rec. 4440 (July 12, 1909).....	25
Ajay Mehrotra, <i>Making the Modern American Fiscal State: Law, Politics, and the Rise of Progressive Taxation, 1877-1929</i> (2013).....	26
Alfred Marshall, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (3d ed. 1895)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arthur Lowes Dickinson, <i>Accounting Practice and Procedure</i> (1914)	2, 13, 14
Boris I. Bittker, <i>A "Comprehensive Tax Base" as a Goal of Income Tax Reform</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 925 (1967)	7
<i>Democratic Party Platform of 1908</i> , in <i>National Party Platforms, 1840-1972</i> (Donald Bruce Johnson & Kirk H. Potter eds., 5th ed. 1975)	22
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>Are Stock Dividends Income?</i> , 9 Am. Econ. Rev. 517 (1919)	11
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>Income Tax: A Study of the History, Theory, and Practice of Income Taxation at Home and Abroad</i> (1911)	25
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> , 29 Pol. Sci. Q. 1 (1914).....	10
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>The Income-Tax Amendment</i> , 25 Pol. Sci. Q. 193 (1910).....	10, 28
F.W. Taussig, <i>Principles of Economics</i> (1916)	8
Georg von Schanz, <i>The Concept of Income and Income Tax Laws</i> , 13 Pub. Fin. Analysis 1 (1896).....	9
Godfrey Nelson, <i>Income Tax Law and Accounting</i> (1918).....	19, 20
Harry Hubbard, <i>From Whatever Source Derived</i> , 6 Am. B. Ass'n J. 202 (1920)	27, 28
Harry Hubbard, <i>The Sixteenth Amendment</i> , 33 Harv. L. Rev. 794 (1920)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	3, 17-19
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The First Great Law & Economics Movement</i> , 42 <i>Stanford Law Review</i> 993 (1990).....	5
Irving Fisher, <i>Elementary Principles of Economics</i> (1911).....	8
Irving Fisher, <i>The Nature of Capital and Income</i> (1906).....	5, 6
John D. Buenker, <i>The Ratification of the Federal Income Tax Amendment</i> , 1 <i>Cato J.</i> 183 (1981)	26
John R. King, in <i>The Concept of Income</i> , IMF Tax Policy Handbook (Parthasarathi Shome ed., 1995).....	6
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Overview of the Definition of Income Used by the Staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation in Distributional Analyses</i> , No. JCX-15-12 (Feb. 8, 2012)	6, 7
Joseph Schumpeter, <i>Ten Great Economists from Marx to Keynes</i> (Routledge 1997) (1952).....	6
Memorandum from Royal E. Cabell, Comm'r of the Internal Revenue Serv., to Revenue Agents (Apr. 19, 1910), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>The Commercial & Financial Chronicle</i> (Apr. 30, 1910).....	15
Michael J. Graetz & Deborah H. Schenk, <i>Federal Income Taxation, Principles and Policies</i> (7th ed. 2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Concept of Income—Economic and Legal Aspects</i> , in <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (1921)	7-10, 12
Roy Bernard Kester, <i>Accounting Theory and Practice: A Text-book for Colleges and Schools of Business Administration</i> (2d ed. 1922).....	13, 14
Sheldon Pollack, <i>Origins of the Modern Income Tax, 1894-1914</i> , 66 <i>The Tax Lawyer</i> 295 (2013).....	21, 22
Thomas Cooley, <i>Law of Taxation</i> (1876)	3, 16
